
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

   
 

July 28, 2021 

 

 

 

Hon. Andrew Joyce, Chairman 

Albany County Legislature 

112 State Street, Rm. 710 

Albany, NY  12207 

 

 

Dear Chairman Joyce: 

 

The Department of Public Works is requesting the Legislature’s approval of Supplemental Agreement #1 

with MJ Engineering and Land Surveying, P.C. regarding expanding the design scope of the project to 

include the following work that was not part of the original scope: 

 

 Additional geometry design, survey and mapping at two (2) intersections. 

1. Addition of right turn lane headed southbound on Vly Road onto westbound Watervliet 

Shaker Road 

2. Addition of northbound left turn lane on Sand Creek Road onto westbound Watervliet 

Shaker Road 

3. Addition of a Westbound thru lane on Watervliet Shaker Rd. 

 Re-design of the project corridor for a multi-use path on the south side of the road (based on 

public input) 

 Update the engineer’s estimates to include the design revisions. 

 Preparation and coordination of Right-of-Way acquisition maps. 

 Preparation and coordination of the Right-of-Way acquisition process.  

 

 Supplemental #1 adds $56,700.00 to the original agreement.  Combined with the original agreement, this 

agreement would have a new contract total of $354,700.00. 

 

The Legislature authorized the original agreement with MJ Engineering in the amount of $298,000.00 for 

design and construction inspection services as per Resolution No. 148 of 2020, dated 05/11/2020 

(attached). 

 

 

This project is 100% County funded. If you have any questions or require additional information, please 

contact my office. 

 

 

LISA M. RAMUNDO 
COMMISSIONER 

 
SCOTT D. DUNCAN 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 

 

DANIEL P. MCCOY 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

 
 

COUNTY OF ALBANY 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

449 NEW SALEM ROAD 

VOORHEESVILLE, NEW YORK   12186-4826 

(518) 765-2055  - FAX   (518)  447-7047 
www.albanycountyny.gov 



 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Lisa M. Ramundo 

Commissioner 

 

 

 

cc:   Dennis Feeney, Majority Leader  

Frank Mauriello, Minority Leader 

Rebekah Kennedy, Majority Counsel 

Arnis Zilgme, Minority Counsel 


